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first Generation 

~ ~.{ .. 

ILLIAM KELSO KELSEY the eo::nmon ancestor, was born a.bout 
1690 in Scotland or Northern Ireland; died before Sept. 27, 1758, 
at Nottingham. N. li. Ha married. 1715, probably at or~~ Scar
vacU.?n, County Tyrone, Ifortbern Trelano, ll.ARGJ..TIET liAyfborn about 
1690, in Scotland or Northern Ireland; died after bpr. 24, 1750, 
at Nottingham, N. H.; daughter of j'iilli~\ ·~y (Died Dec. 20, 1744) 
and Sarah1f. :..:\ •. ••••• (born 1659-60; died after .Aug. 2, 1749) • ..____ 

• 
Children: 9 (Kelso), six sons and three daughters. 

N2 i WILLIAM, born about 1716 • 
N3 ii JOHN, born about 1718, probably in Northern Ireland. 

. . 
. ._-'" 

.... 

~· · ...... 
·!·! 

Little is know concerning his life, which, to say the 
least, must have been very adventurous, and cloaked 
in mystery. He left his home at Nottingham in 1746, 
when in his late 20's, for parts unknown. Ee was 
next heard from in 1749, when his grandmother, Sarah 
Hay, wrote from Scarvachion to her daughter and son
i"n-law. John's pGl-rents , in answer to a letter she 

··bad received fro~~7.~vid~ntly • John had joined tJ::le 
· Brit_ish Nary or had served on a private ship, for 
Mrs. Hay;· in her l~tter dated Aug. 2, 1749, stated 
that he had been held a prisoner in France, bad been 

,.,, ·-, •. _:,. ;: .. r .. .. r~leased ~i th anot her native son of Scarvachion, had 
visited that place for a short period, and had again 
dissapeared before her fa.:nily had an oppcirtunity -to 
see him. In the follovring spring 'i'iilliam Kelso made 
his will, mentioning that son John had "been gone 
several years end reside nee unkno\rn. 11 J..t a later date 
James Kelso (No. N9) "me.de oath concerning his brother 
John who left the province in 1746," end John's estate 
was divided into six ~baris. So much for the intrigu
ing facts. One does n~!lsatisfied, however, to let 
the matter drop. 

"The reader is reminded that John was le.st heard from 
prior to ~ug. 2, 1749. Could he have been the John 
Kelsey who was in Chester Co •• Penn. about 1748 to 1755? 
It is known from Sarah Hay's letter ·they bad cousins 
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living in southeastern Penn. In fact, she sent her 
le~ter as far as :Boston, Mass. by one named Ja.mes 
Brooks who was then visiting in Scarvachion. So, it 
seems natural that John (No. N3) could have decided 
to have gone there. Ee that• as it max, there was a 
John Kelsey who married, about 1748, :Jarga.ret Wilson, 

:· daughter o·f Je.mes iYilson and 11.abei' Witherough 0£ 
Chester County, who were Scotch, and from llorther~ · 

Ire lend. John and li!argaret bad two daughters and a 
son, mother and son dying of small pox when the mo~h
er was but twenty-six years of . age. The- el~est daugh
ter, Mabel, born 1749, married .Alla McMath. Descend< 
ants claim that the father left the two girls with 
their maternal grandparents, and went to South Caro
lina, where be remerrie«, end had another family of 
nine children. iie died of dropsy. 
· Here is another opporturiity £or th' reader .to spec

ulate. The common ancestor of the S. C. family of: 
. ..Kelso-Kelseys in unknown. Family tradition seems to 
be of little help. Descendants agree,. ho· . .,ever, that 
their ancestors were of Scotch origin, and c~~e to 
J.merica from Northern Ireland. One of them has stat-

/ ed: "The Ke lseys moved into i;ew England and N. Y., 
but one of them decided to go farther south and set

.;. tled in South Carolina." Another mentions Scarvachion, 
"County Tyrone. ~/any bee.r the se.me given names -
i: Robert and Hugh. '(;as John'• of Nottingham, H. H., the 
man of mystery, the head of the South Carolina Branch, 

~~~ . settling nee.r Camden? 
iii ROBERT, born about 1720 • 
iv SARAH, born about 1722, probably in Northern Ireland • 

She married Thomas Allison' 
T HUGH, born about 1724, probably in Northern Ireland; 

died 1745 - killed at Louisburg, N. S • 
vi JEAN, born about 1726 • 

vii MARY, born Apr. 26, 1727 • 
viii JJJ,'.ES, born about 1729. 

ix MOSES, born about 1731, at ~ottingham, N. H. In his 
father's will, 0.ated J~pr. 24, 1750, mentions Moses as 
not being of age. Se served in the Seven Ye&rs ~ar, 
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first as sergt. in . Capt. Shepherd's Co., Col. Nath
aniel Meserve's Re~t., which was sent to operate 
against the French at Lake Chernplain. In 1757 he 
belonged, as quartermaster and segt. in one of the 
companies detached from Col. Meserve' s re gt. to join 
the Earl of London's expedition against Louisburg. 
He afte~werds served in ~ew York State, where he 
was ~lain sometime during 1758. 

It is not known 1£ the above arrangement of births is correct. 
In William's will the sons were mentioned in the above order, to 
be followed by the daughters in like order. 

Authorities: Nottingham, N. R. Records; James Hiram Kelsey; 
Charles Edward Kelsey; Lucy Rebecca nerren • 

••• oOoo ••• 

. ·':\ 

... 

... 
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Second Generation 

N2 

\rILLUld KELSEY (Willie.mN
1
), son of Yiilliem . (Kelso) Kelsey and 

Margaret Hay, we.s born about 1716, probebly in Northern Ireland; 
no fuTther records. Believed to have lived in Durham, N. H. late 
in life. His wife's name is unknown. 

Children: 5 (Kelsey), four sons and one daughter. 
• Hll i WILLIAU, born about 1745. . 

·' Nl2 ii JAMLS, born about 1747; ba_pt. · Jan. 24, 1754; died 

Nl3 

.. ~ 1• \ • ~.-

Nl4 

Nl5 

1794. :S:e married LYDIA ••••••••• ; "one son and two 
daughters in 1790. On Uay 23, 1792 James "Killsa" 
of Thomaston, Me. willed to his wife one half of 
his possessions, including house . and barn, et her 
death to be equally divided between the children; 
the other half we.s "divided .equally between the 
children; their maintenance to be taken out of the 
whole until they became of ege. ~idow ga~e notic~ 
of appointment as executrix on ~~r. 24 1 1794; in• 
ventories on Apr. 22, 1795 • 

. Hi HUGH, born about 1749; _ bapt. Jan. 31, 1754, at Durham, 
N. H.: . died after 1790, probabiy at' Thomaston, i.lc. 
He married LOIS ·•••••••• , probably daughter of 

'·r·· .': Oliver Bobbins of Thomaston, who 'was name_d execu+,or 
of her father's will May 31, 1792; referred to as 
"my beloved dau·ghter Lois Killsa.." Hugh end Lois had . 
three ~Lugbters in l79Q. 

iv MARGARET, born about 1751; be.pt. Jan. 31, 1754, et 
Dur hem, N. H. 

v GEORGE, born about 1753; be.pt. Jan. 31, 1754, at Lur
ham, N. H.; died Sept., 1791, at Bristol, Ue. He 
married AGNZS • • • • • • • • • ; three, sons and one daugh
ter in 1790. His widow married, secondly, June 4, 
1801, at Bristol, Me., Oliver Nash. 

Authorities: u. S. Census of 1790; Probate Records of Thomas
ton, ~le.; Marriage Records of Bristol, Me. 

N4 

LA'd- Nl 
_ R....,..--......... K .. E..,1,..S.,.E ... Y-.. ... William ) , third son and third child of WilliB.!ll 

• r 

., . 
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•' 
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lfF'~5 . 
Kelso-Kelsey e.nd ~!argaret Hay, was born about 1720, in Northern 
Ireland; died 1780. He n:erried •••••••••• ~.mO.ctl::, daughter of 
James rfoore and Agnes Col breth. 

• 

Children: 10 (Kelsey), seven sons and three daughters. 
Nl6 i J.i..MES 
Nl? 
Nl8 
Ul9 
N20 . 

. 
N2l 
N22 

N2.3 

N24 · 

N25 

ii HUGH 
iii JOHN 
iv DANIEL 

v 11.0SES, born about 1760. nc married, July 17,. 178'3' 

vi 
vH 

viii 

i 

at Moultonboro, 11. E., :.'i-.RY S.E~i'l'ER of l1!eredi th, ll. H. 
It is believed they had e. son, Moses; and a daughter, 
Polly who married, Jan. 24, 1811, at ~oultonbcro, 
N. H., !fathen L. }.'.oore of Center Harbor, N. E. Some-. 
time after me.rrie.ge ;.:as.es and llary Kelsey moved from' 
Center Harbor, N. H. to Knox, :.le. ~foses 11of lie'l'r 

Ha.mpton" served three years in 3rd. N. H. Reg.; dis 
charged as sergt. Jan . 20, 1781. Ee has been credit
ed as being at Bunker Hill. If so, probably during 
an emergency service. 

WILLIAM 
~o~~~~~ born 1767-8 • 
.tH; L~.ES. ::ihe married, July 26, 1790, ct Moultonboro, 

N. H., JAMES TI].BETTS of New Hamptoo, :N. H. 
M . She marri ;(f~8SIPH SE!·lT~~:t~ 

x A daughter who married ••••••. ~ •• KNOWLES. 

The place oi Robert's death is not known, but it is said th~t 
he was buried "near the Sturdivant place." Perh a ps he spen~ his 
last days with his ·.son, ' Robert, who could have acquired the hom.e~
stead of his wife's family. Ee resided at one time at Suncook, 
N. H. In 1756 he served as s ·elect:n ;; n of Nottingham, lL Ji.; and 
it is claimed he was ''one of the prisoners at Deerfield, N. H., 
llar. 14, 1776." He served as corp. io Edw. Coles Co., 7th Uass • 
Reg., under Col. Shubel Gorham, at Louisburg in 1745. 

Authorities: New England Rist.& Gen. Register; Lucy Bebecca 
Warren. 

N7 

Nl 
'JEJ.N KELSEY (Willi8..1!1)- ) , second daughter and sixth child of 

William Kelso-Kelsey and Margaret Hay, was born about 1726, in 
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Third Generation 
. ·.' 

Nll ' t· .. 

WILLIAM KELSEY(WilllamNl, WilliemN
2

). probably eldest child of 
William Kelsey and his wife, name not known, was born about 
1745; died ~fter 1774. He married, Jan; 4, 1765, ABIGAIL WENT• -~~ 
WORTH, born J..ug. 5, . 1738, at Lover or Rochester, N.H.; died ~fov. 

2, 1815; daughter of John nentworth and Jane Bichards. 

Children: 5 (Kelsey), three sons and two daughters. 
_N37 i JOHN, born Feb. 10, 1766; died 1802; unmarried • . 

· •<I 

• N38 ii JAMES, born Apr . 15, 1768. ;, 
.:·r • 

• N39 iii WILLIAM, born July 18, 1770 • 
....... 

N40 iv HANNAH, born 1772; died 1792. .. N4l y AEIG.hIL, born Oct. 22, 1775. 

Authority: Wentworth Genealogy, P• 366. . ·~ 
N22 

· ROBERT KEI.SEY(WilliamN1 , RobertN
4

), son of Robert Kelsey" and 
· ••••••••• Loore, was born 1767-8; died Jin. 25, 1852, at Belfast, 
Me. Ee ma.1·ried, 1st., Sept. 30, 1800, at t.:oultonboro, lLH., 
MARY STURDIVANT of Boston, !\Jass.; de.ughter of Jesse Sturdivant 

and Susannah Eosworth. 
Children: 7 (Kelsey), six sons end one daughters; all born at , 

Belfast, Me .• · 
~ · ~ : H42 i JESSE. Was a captain 0£ a private ship, and drown

ed at sea. 
N43 ii WILLI~!. He was an inh!rpreter in the Mexican War, . 

and died in service. 
• N44 iii J.H'.ES ll, 
• N45 iv Kt..RL_ S born 1817 . • 
• N46 v Dt VlD EOSW01iTH, born 1812. 

N47 vi ~OEZE T". 

N48 vii A daughter. 

Robert Kelsey, a sea czptain, moved from Epping, N· H. to Bel
fast., Me.; also a captain of a military compe.ny in 1914, which 

,. : ~ ..... '1'I ' 
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wes part of the 2nd. reg., Massachusetts Militia, and was honor
ably discharged at Eoston, Mass. Apr. 20, 1818. 

Authorities: New England Hist. & Gen .• Register; \Hlliamson 1 s 
Belfast. Me., pp 203, 280, 439. 441, 558; Frank G. Kelsey, i'iest 
Medford, Mass. 

~124 .· 1 1"'-~ · ·'' 
...,.., . 

' Nl NA / · 
M (William , Robert ) dau ter of Robert Kelsey 

and••••••••• Uoore, was born about 'l..2.1..4~, died at Potsdam, N.Y. 
·She married, in N. H., JOSEPH SENTER, who died Mar. ll, 1832, 
at Potsde.m, N.Y. 

Children: 10 (Senter), five sons and five daughters, probably 
at Center Harbor, N.H. 

. x -tf-10 

.. 

N49 l JOSEPH, died unmarried. 
NSO ii NOAH JOHNSON, married l/J..RY ANDERSON • 

.,.·us 1 iii REUBEN., b~rn 17 ( C£t:PD . . .. ,,.... . . 

DJ...NIEL,b Jarri d SUSAN~L:A : \¢f'.[ 
ASA, married J.C'AflNIE FJ..RMSWORTH. 

N52 iv 
"'N53 

I 

v 

· N54 vi ORPHA, married NIEL BUSHNELL. 
~N55 vii ~nrscILLA, born 1796. 
:N56 viii ~LIN i... 

' l.!57 ix ELIZ!> BETH. 
N58 x MARY. 

Authority: Lucy Rebe~~~· War~e-~ • 

. N30 

" Nl N9 
M.ARGARET KELSEY(Willh.m , James ), eldest child of James 

Kelsey and .Elizabeth Harvey, was born Mar. l or 3, 1?62, at Not
tingham, N.H.; died June 5, 1851, liew Durham, ~r.TI. She me.xried, 
1781, :.nLES REYliOLDS, born Oct. 29, 1761, at Lee, N. H.; died 
Mar. 24, 1847, at Tuftonborough, N. H. 

Children: 5 (Reynolds), two sons and three daughters, all born 
at Lee, N.H. 

N59 i J~~!ES, born July 22, 1782; died 1791, at Lee, N. H. 
N60 ii JOHN, born Apr. 16, 1787; died Feb. 4, 1860. Ee mar

ried, 1822, HANN.AH EENNETT of Alton, N. H. 



Au ·-. h?rit.: es: Abram Riker Kelsey: Wentwe>rth Genealogy .I. 1 p .645. 

N41 

Nl N2 • Nll 
ABIGAIL KELSEY (William , William 1 William ),second 

iaugbter and youngest child of William Kelsey and Abigail Went
worth, was born Oct. 22, 1775. She married, June 1, 1804, 
JAl,'.ES BICHARDS 1 born 11.ay 20, 1781, at Bristol, Me.; died Apr. 5, 
1839. Residence, Bristol, i.Ie. 

Children: 7 (Richards), three sons .and four daughters. 
Nll2 i LOUISA, born May 12, 1805; died Jan. 12, 1812. 
Nll3 ii BETHI.AH c., born Sept. 8, 1807; died Jan. 2, 1831. 
Nll4 iii VIILLARD, born Mar. 10, 1810. He ·married, Mar. 10, 

1834 (24th. birthday) l.1.ABY DWYER. 
Nll5 iv GEORGE, born Apr. 2, 1812. He married MARY ANN P.ABKEE, 
Nll6 v MARY P., born Aug. 13, 1820. She married JOS.E;PH PABKLR. 
Nll7 vi ENOCH, born 

STATIRA COFFIN. 
He married, Nov. 18, 1845, 

Nl18 vii CHiillLOTTE, born July 16, 1827. 

Authority: Wentworth Genealogy, I., P• 647. 

N44 

Nl N4 . N22 
J~MES n. KFL~tY (William I Bobert • Robert ),son of 

Robert .Kelsey and Mary Strudivant, born : died Feb., 
1842, at sea. He married, Dec. 18, 1831, at Hingham, Mass. 
MARY BASSETT, born Aug. 25, 1812, at Hingham, Mass.; daughter 
of Martin Bassett and Sabra. Briggs. 

Children: 2 (Kelsey), one son and one daughter. 
Nll9 i MARY ORINTHA, born Dec. 29, 1833; died Aug., 1834. 
Nl20 ii JA14ES MARTIN, born 1!ar. 5, 1836. 

James B. Kelsey was 1st officer on the ship Ientha, end was 
lost overboard on a passage from Manila to Canton, China. 



Authorities: Hingham, Uass., I •• pp. 36 and 402; Frank G. 
Kelsey. 

N45 

Nl N4 N22 
E.t'RL ~ ~ KEL<:;F.Y( \'ii lliam , Robert , Robert ) , son of Rober~ 

Kels ~~ and uary Sturdivant, was born 1817; died J~n. 9, 1872. 
He married, Jan. 9 1 1842 1 at Hingham, MMs•, l.!ARIA (BASSETT) 
STODDER, born June 8, 1814; died Apr. 7, 1875; daughter of Mar
tin Bassett and Sebra Briggs, and siste~ to Mary Bassett who mar-
ried his brother, Jernes B. (No. N44). , 

Children: 4 (Kelsey), four sons; born at Hingham,· .Mass. 
Nl21 i JOSEPH BASSETT, born July 7 1 1842. He married CHAR

LOTTE w. MACK. 
Nl22 

' Nl23 
Nl24 

ii WILLIAM PITT, born July 11, 1844. 
iii JORN UYE, born Dec. 25, 1848. 

h Ji.MES MARTIN, born Aug. 9, 1858. 

Capt. Earl S. Kelsey, like his brother; Jemes R. (No. N44), 
was a mariner; and when ashore resided at Belfast, Me. and West 
Hignham, Mass. 

Authority: Hingham, Mnss., I., p. 402. 

N46 

DAVlD RO_SWO TH JCELS:EY ( Willie.mNl, RobertN4 , RobertN22 )
1 

son of 
Robert Ke!sey and W~ry Sturdivant, was born .1812?, at Belfast , 
Me.: no record of death. He married, at Danvers, Mass., ROSELLA 
PRESTON BRADBURY, born Dorchester, N. H. 

Children: 3 (Kelsey), two sons and one daughter. 
Nl25 i MARY, who married ••••• ~. ORDWAY of Bangor, Me.; two 

sons. 
Nl26 ii WI LLIAll. ROBERT 
Nl27 iii JOHN DAVID, born Nov. 4, 1854. 

David Bosworth Kelsey was a lumber dealer at San Francisco, Cal. 

Auth~rities: Edward A. Claypool; Mrs. Marian (Kelsey) Price, 
daughter of No. Nl26. 

) 
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N47 

Nl N!! N22 
JWRERT KELSF.Y (William , Robert , Robert ) , son of Robert 

Kelsey end Mary Sturdivant, was born at ·Belfast, Me.; no record 
of death. He married OLIVE PICKERING of Deer Island, Me. 

Children: 7 (Kelsey), two sons and five daughters. 
Nl28 · i ELIZABETH E., born •.•••••• : died aged 22 yrs. 

• Nl~9 

• 11130 
• 11131 

• Nl32 
Nl33 

• Nl34 

ii 
iii 
iv 

v 
vi 

vii 

Me"RY 

SOP HB ONIA P • 
li'TU .. '~ KLIU. 

SUSAN P. 
LEliA, unmarried. 
WILL ·.1 H. 

Robert Kelsey, like his brother, Earl S. (No. ~45), was a eea 
captain, end died on a passage from Georgean Banks to Gloucester, 
Mass.; burial in Woodlawn Cemetery, Chelsea, Mass. 

Authority: Frenk G. Kelsey. 

N55 

. Nl N4 N24 
PtlT~C':.F.I,I.A SF.W'I ER (•,a 11 iam , Robert , Mar.y ) , daughter of 

Mary Kelsey and Joseph S~nter, was born 1796; died July 6, 1877, 
at Pl::.ttsburg, N. Y. She married, l~ov. 25, 1813, at Windham, .Me., 
WILLIAU WA.BREN, born about 1793-4; died at Portland, Ore.; son 
of William Warren and Dorcas Smith. 

Children: 7 (Wo.rren), four sons and three daughters • 
. Nl35 i JOSEPH DRYDEN, born Nov. 22, 1814. died Dec. 2, 1881, 

at Plattsburg, N.Y. He married, Sept. 18, 1843, 
LUCY .J.NN MARSHALL, born Mar. 2, 1816, at Platts
burg, N. Y.; died Feb. 12, 1867; daughter of Paul 

Marshall and Rebecca. Srn ith. 
Nl36 ii VI LERA, born Feb. 14, 1816 i married BENJAMIN WALKER. 
Nl37 iii ELIZABETrl, born Feb. 21, 1818. She married SIDNEY 

WADS',l'QBTH GILLETT, 
Nl38 iv LUTliERA, who married Dr. WILLIA.:J SHEPPARD DAGGETT. 
Nl39 v EDGAR, who died 1902, at Ann Arbor, Mich. 
Nl40 vi CHARLES, who died 1852, at New Orleans, La. 
Nl41 vii HUffiY, who died 1873, at Portland, Ore. 
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Children: 8 (Kelsey}, two sons and six daughters. 
N228 1 MARY FRANCES, born Jan. 17, 1844; married JAMES E. 

N229 
N230 

N23l 
N.232 

MOORE. 

ii l!;S 'rnER ANN, born June 16, 1845. 
iii ABRAM BIKER, born Dec. 7, 1846, at N. Y. City. He 

married ANTOIN1TTE A. DUFF. 
iv .MJ.RTH.h JANE, born Feb. 25, 1849; died Jen. 10, 1863. 

v· HENRIETTA Born Apr. 3, 1852. She married RICH.ARD 
LUNT. 

N233 vi HELEN AUGUSTA, born July 20, 1854. She married 

JOHU- F, SICKELS. Se t 15 1886 
M234 vii IDA VIRGINIA, born Oct. 20, 1856. ·She merrfe~/NO!i- ' : 

MAN BROWM; a son, Leslie Demorest, born Mar. 6, 1888, 
N235 viii HENRY WALTER, born Feb, 9, 1864. He married LUCY 

SPR INGSTEED. 

Authorities: Wentworth Genealogy, I., P• 647; Abram Biker Kelsey, 

Nlll 

:ROBERT KELSEY (WilliamNl' \'/illiamN2 , \\illiamNll, i'iilli~N39 ), 
se~enth son, eleventh and youngest child of William Kelsey and. 
Esther ~entworth, was born J an. 25, 1816; die4 May 6, 1862. 
He married, 1849, SARAH HILLOCK; no further record. 

Children: 2 (relsey), one son and one daughter. 
• N236 i WALLACE ROBER T, born Dec. 3, 1848. 

N237 ii ELLA H., born Feb. 23, 1854, at Brooklyn, N. Y. 
She married, at place of birth, HENRY \'i. WILLIAMS; 
four children,· Herbert L., Nina, Stella, and 
Merritt M. Residence, Ilvaco, Wash. 

A descendant states that Robert's middle name was James. 

Authorities: Wentworth Genealogy, I., p. 647; Frederick Wal
lace Kelsey(No. N29l), 

Nl23 

. Nl N4 N22 N45 
JOHN NYE KELSEY (William , Robert , Robert , Earl S. ), 

third son ena tnfrd child of Earl S. Kdsey and Maria (Bassett) 
S.todder, was born Dec. 25, 1843, at Hingham, Mass.; died Nov. 
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30, 1871. He married, MARTHA LINCOLN, born May 3, 1852, at 
Hingham, Mass.; daughter of Benjamin S. Lincoln and Mary ~nderson. 

Children: 4 (Kelsey), three sons and one daughter. 
N238 1 HERBERT LI NCOLN, born Nov. 21, 1872. 
N239 ii ARTnUR SHEPARD, born Mar. 26, 1876. 
N240 iii MARY LOUISE, born Apr. 2, 1878. 
N241 iv FREDERICK EARLE, born Apr. ll, 1887; died Feb. 2, 1888. 

Authority: Hingham, Mass., ll., P• 402, III., P• 356. 

Nl29 

Nl N4 N22, N47 
MARY KELS EY (William , Robert Robert Robert ) , daugh-

ter of Robert Kelsey and Olive Pickering, married FITZ JAMES 
PRICE, of Kingston, Mas s . Residence, East Boston, Mass. 

Children: 2 (Price), two sons. 
N242 1 JAMES. 
N243 ii THEODORE. 

The father of this &amily served in the Civil War. 

Authority: Edward A. Claypool. 

Nl30 

SO't'HROlHA :P. R:~LSEY (','{illiamNl, RobertN4 , RobertN22 , RobertN47 ), 
daughter of Robert Kelsey and Olive Pickering , married ALFRED 
GREENLAW, of Deer Island, Me.; no further record. 

Children: 2 (Greenlaw), two sons. 
N244 i COURTNEY. 
N245 ii PERCY E. He married ALICE KINGSTON: residence East 

Boston, Mass. 

Authorities: Edward A. Claypool: Frank G. Kelsey. 

Nl31 

Nl N4 N22 N47 
FRANKLTN KEr.c:: i;:y (William , Robert Robert , Robert ) , 

son of Rtib t . - ~~y and Olive Pickering, married MERCY H. GOB-
DON, of Deer Island, Me.; no further record. 

.. - ·--~·-_,,,_,_.. 



38 

Children: 2 (Kelsey), one son and one daughter. 
• N246 i A son. 

N247 11 LIZZIE E. She married WINSLOW A. HASKELL, of Deer 
Island, Me.; a daughter, Linda C. They resided 
at Deer Island, :t.e., where Mr.Haskell was a jew<tler. 

Capt. Franklin, as the father was known, was a sea captain. 

Authority: Frank G. Kelsey. 

Nl32 

Nl N4 N22 N47 
.~TTSAN P. 'K E LSF'( (;'iilliam , Robert , Robert , Robert ) , . 

daughter of ~ooert Kelsey and Olive Pickering, married DAVID 
A. EATON, of Deer Island, !,Je. Residence, East Boston, Mass. 

Children: 2 (Eaton), two sons. 
N248 1 ARTHUR. 
N249 ii HARRY. 

Authority: Frank G. Kelsey. 

Nl34 

WI LLUIS H ._KELSEY (WilliamNl, RobertN4 , Robert NZ2 , RobertN47 ) • 
son of .Hobert Kelsey and 01 ive Pickering, married MARY CAL
BACK. Residence, East Boston, lv:ass. 

Children: 1 (Kelsey), a daughter. 
N250 i JENNIE M. She married WALTER BUBDAKIN. 

Authority: Frank G. Kelsey. 

N157 

ORVILLE ROBINSON KELSEY (l'iilliamNl, JamesN9 , JamesN32 , RobertN74), 
son of Robert Kelsey and Judith Batchelder, was born at Danville, 
Vt.; died Apr. 11, 1886, at Waterbury, Conn. He married, Mar. 11, 
1868, at Wheelock, Vt., .AUGUST/• SHATTUCK, born May 8, 1847, at 
Wheelock, Vt.; daughter of Samuel Farley Shattuck and Abigail 
Batchelder. 

Children: 2 (Kelsey), two sons. 

) 
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Laid Down by the scale of 20 Rods to an Inch , ~ .. 
J Lane Surveyor 

[Account of the admini~tratr1i~; r:cei?ts, £95· o. 6; ex~di
. £ 70 4 r / • mentions mamtam' one of the Children tures, 29. . 7 4 , 

under 7 Years of Age 13 Weeks"; allowed Sept. 27, 1780.} 

RICHARD RAND RYE 

[Administration on the estate of Richard Rand granted to 
Nathaniel Rand May 31, 1769.) 

[Probate Records, vol. 25, p. 431.] 

[Bond of Nathaniel Rand of Rye, mariner, with Hunking 
Wentworth of Portsmouth and Walter Bryent of Newmarket 
as sureties, in the sum of £500, May 3 I, I 769, for the adminis
tration of the estate of Richard Rand of Rye, gentleman; wit
nesses, Samuel Kimball, William Ayer.] . 

JOSEPH WHEELER DURHAM 

[Administration on the estate of Joseph Wheeler of Durham 
granted to Valentine Mathes May 31, 1769.] 

[Probate Records, vol. 25, p. 432.] 

[Bond of Valentine Mathes of Durham, yeoman, with Daniel 
Warner and Samuel Warner, gentleman, both of Portsmouth, 
as sureties, in the sum of £500, :May 31, 1769, for the adminis-
tration of the estate ; witnesses, Stephen Webster, Elias Warner, 
Pierse Long, Frederick M. Bell.] 

[Inventory, Aug. 20, 1769; amount, £J7. 10. o; signed by John 
Smith and John Burnham Hanson.] 

[Probate Records, vol. 26, p. 64.] 
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' [List of claims against the .estate, June 26, 1770; amount, 

£ ~ ii· signed by John Smith and John Burnham Hanson.] 70, ~· I 

[Account of the administrator; receipts, £s3, 6. o; expendi
tures, £15. 6. o; allowed Nov. 27, 1771.] 

· [Settlement of claims; amount of claims, £17. 1 I. 7; amount 
distributed, £38. o. o; allowed Dec. 13, 1771.] 

BENJAMIN JONES NEWCASTLE, ME. 

[Administration on the estate of Benjamin Jones granted to 
Jonathan Jones May 31, 1769.] 

[Probate Records, vol. 25, p. 413.] 

[Bond of Jonathan Jones of Newcastle, Me., yeoman, with 
Kingsley Jones and David Burleigh, both of Stratham, yeomen, 
as sureties, in the sum of £soo, May 31, I 769, for the administra
tion of the estate of Benjamin Jones of Newcastle, Me.; wit
nesses, Samuel Hale, Jr., Joseph Baker.] 

[Warrant, June 5, 1769, authorizing Jonathan Chase, Daniel 
Clark, and William Chase, Jr., all of Stratham, yeomen, to ap
praise the estate.] 

[Inventory of estate in New Hampshire; land in Stratham, 
part of the home place of Jonathan Jones, father of the de
ceased, and land in Exeter, £62. I. o; signed by Daniel Clark, 
Jonathan Chase, and William Chase, Jr.] 

[Account of Daniel Clark of Stratham as guardian of Benja
min Jones, minor, late of Stratham; receipts, £14. 13. o; expendi
tures, £29. 15. 3;1; allowed Jan. 25, 1769.] 

Rockingham ss To the Hon'ble John Sherburne Esqr Judge of 
the Probt of Wills &c for the County of Rockingham-

Humbly shews Abraham Tilton & Mary his wife that the said 

. .., 

.. 
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JAMES MOORE 1773 PEMBROKE 

We the subscribers Heirs to the Estate of James Moor late of 
Pembroke Deceased are Desirous that the Estate should be 
settled in the following manner viz. The home place and a 
part of a lot known by the name of the School Lot, to be settled 
on Robert Moor and the Remainder of the afore mentioned 
School Lot together with a Certain tract of Land purchased of 
m• Ephraim Blunt Laying on the west side of the main Road 
leading from Pembroke to Concord to be settled on John Moor, 
And' the Personal and movable Estate Excepting our Mothers 
thirds, to be equally Divided among us Willm Moor, John Moor, 
Daniel Moor, James Moore, Ephraim Moor, MarY...._Kels;x, & 
Hannah Foster. The above is our Desire, together --V::ith the 
Desire o our other, that our Brother Robert Moore should Be 
Administrator 

March 15th 1773 Agness Moor widow 
William Moor 
John Moor 
James Moor 
Ephraim Moor 
Daniel Moor 
Ephraim Foster 
Robert Kellse -

, 

.. J 



APPENDIX 
PAUL GERRISH MADBURY 

Province of } At his Majesty's lnferiour Court of Com
New Hampshire mon Pleas holden in Portsmouth in & for said 

:: Province of New Hampshire on the first Tuesday in Septr in the 
third Year of his Majesty's Reign A D 1763. 

Jonathan Gerrish of Dover in the Province of New Hampshire 
Gentleman Plaintiff-Against Paul Gerrish of Madbury Gent. 
Moses Carr of Somersworth Physician & Mary his wife, John 
Wood of Dover Gent. & Elizabeth his wife and Samuel Gerrish 
of said Dover Esqr all in the Province aforesaid Defendants. 
The said Carr & Wood in the rights of their respective wives, 
In an action of Deforcement wherein the Plat Complains against 
the Defte That they had Deforced him of his part of the Inherit
ance which belongs to him as Descending from Paul Gerrish 
Late of Dover Esqr his Father Deceasd-

The said Parties Appearing Mutually Agreed to Referr this 
Case and all their Several & mutual Claims & Demands on each 
other severally, and for & against any of them Jointly Respect
ing & Concerning the Estate of the said Paul Gerrish Esq' 
Deceas'd To the Judgment & Determination of Meshech Weare 
of Hampton Falls Esqr Peter Gilman of Exeter Esq1 & Andrew 
Clarkson of Portsmouth Merchant all in said Province Who are 
to make a Final Settlement & Adjustment of the whole Real & 
Personal Estate of said Deceas'd among the Respective Parties 
& Persons aforesaid according to Justice & Equity, and accord
ing to their respective Rights, Considering as well what Each 
has receiv'd thereof as their Subsisting Claim & Right. And the 
Report of said Referrees or any two of them being made to this 
Court as soon as may be and Judgment Entered thereon shall be 
Final & Conclusive between the said Persons Respectively and 
Execution shall Issue accordingly-And Meshech Weare Esq• 
is appointed Chairman. 

A True Copy Attt 
H Wentworth Clk 



[Bond of Nicholas Smith, with Jeremiah Bean of Brentw 
yeoman, and Theophilus Gilman of Exeter, blacksmith 
sureties, in the sum of £1000, Nov. 29, 1758, for the adminis.; 
tration of the estate; witnesses, Theophilus Smith, John Gilman 
Jr.] • 

[Warrant, Nov. 29, 1758, authorizing Theophilus Smith and 
John Gilman, Jr., both of Exeter, to appraise the estate.] . 

[Inventory, Nov. 22, i758; amount, £1286. 2. 6; signed by 
Theophilus Smith and John Gilman, Jr.] 

[Commission, June 9, 1759, to Noah Emery and Nicholas 
Gilman, both of Exeter, gentlemen, to receive claims against 
the estate.] 

[Warrant, May 14, 1760, authorizing Theophilus Smith, John 
Gilman, both of Exeter, Benjamin Shepard, Joseph Morrill, 
and }{obert Kelsey, all of Nottingham, to set off the widow·s 
dower.J ._ 

[Additional inventory, filed Feb. 12, 1761; amount, £s20 .. 10. 

o; signed by Theophilus Smith and John Gilman, Jr.] 

Province of } Pursuant to a Warrant to us Directed b)' 
New Hampshire the Honbic the Judge of Probate for Said 
Province Appointing us a Committee to Sett off to Sarah Red· 
man of Nottingham in said Province widow Relict of John 
Redman late of Said Nottingham Yeoman Deceas'd, her 
Dower of the Estate of which he Died Seiz'd In Said Provine~ & 
to Sett forth the Same by Metes & bounds to hold to her in 
Severalty We have Accordingly Sett off to the Said Sarah Re<i· 
man for her Dower of the Said Estate a Certain Piece of Land 
in Said Nottingham Containing about Forty three acres & an 
half of Land more or Less bounded as follows viz begining at the 
Northerly Corner of the Lott Numbered Seventeen in Bow 
Street & on the orth Easterly Side of Said Street - & from 
thence to run North forty three Degrees East Seventy thr~ . 



' .. .; the North East Side of Said Redman's land, Thence 
~ t~ rty three Degrees East Ninety one rods to the Corner of 
~thL~d Thence South forty three Degrees West Sixty one 
~to another Comer of Said Land Thence South forty three 
e>egrees East twenty one rods, Thence South fifty five Degrees 
\\' t Twelve rods, Thence North fifty three Degrees West one 
! esd~ed & twelve rods to the bounds begun at -Which Prem:S we have Sett off to the Said Sarah Redman for her Dower 
,.,bich happens to her of the Said Estate of which the Said \ 
John Redman Dyed Seiz'd) in Severalty During the Term of 
btr Natural Life, as Witness our hands the third day of Febru-
iry Annoque Domini 1761. -

John Gilman Jr 
· Benj• Shepard 
Joseph morrill 
Robert Kellse 

[List of claims against the estate; amount, £s240. 12. S; 
~ed by Noah Emery and Nicholas Gilman; attested June 
tj, 1761.] 

[Account of the administrator; receipts, £1925. 15. 6; expen-
itures, £2963. 15. 6; allowed Oct. 12, 1761.] .. 

[Settlement of claims; amount of claims, £s240. 12. s; amount 
L5tributed, £4962. o. o;. allowed Nov. 23, 1761.] 

"SHUA BABB 1758 PORTSMOUTH 

!Administration on the estate of Joshua Babb of Portsmouth 
1nted to Philip Babb of Portsmouth, husbandman, Nov. 29, 
i8.J 
Probate Records, vol. 21, p. Il4.] 

Bond of Philip Babb, with George Waldron and Nathaniel 
chmore, yeomen, as sureties, all of Portsmouth, in the sum 

~lllllllllllllllllllllllll~~ ... ~-~-
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su~ of £200, April 24, ·177 I, to pay their shares to the other 
children, Mary Clements, wife of William Clements, Bett 
Hoyt, and E~och Hoyt; witnesses, Abigail Hoyt, Philip Greeley~ 

[Add.itional.account of the administratrix; rece.ipts, £0. 13. 10 . 

expenditures, £18. 13. 10; allowed May 29, 1771.] ' 

WILLIAM McCRILLIS NOTTINGHAM 

. [Administration on the estate of William McCrillis of Not. 
tmgham, yeoman, granted to Jane McCrillis Oct. 28, 1767.] 

[Probate Records, vol. 251 p. 6.] 

[Bond of Jane McCrillis, with John Ely of Nottingham, yeo
man, and Joseph Sias of Lee as sureties, in the sum of £500, 
Oct. 29, 1767, for the administration of the estate; witnesses, 
Joseph Moulton, Samuel Parker.] 

[Warrant, May 24, 1768, authorizing Joseph Sias, Jonathan 
Thompson, 'Gideon Mathes, Miles Randall, all of Lee, and 
Thomas Simpson of Deerfield to divide the real estate.] 

Pursuant to a warrant from the Honour1" John Wentworth 
Esqr Judge of the Probate of wills &c to us the Subscribers to 
Divide the Real Estate of William M °Crilliss Late of Notingham 
Deces'd which we have Done in the following manner viz -

Set off to the widow Jane M °Crilliss for her Dower about 
Twenty five acres of Land in the Lott N° 27 in Summer Street in 
Said Notingham being part of the home place (So Called) begin
ing at the South west Corner of Said Lott then South East half 
South to the Cuntry Rode that Leads to Durham then Easterly 
by Said Rode Ninteen Rods then Runing North ten Degrees 
west till it Comes to the Side Line between the Lott 27 & 29 then 
Runing on Said Line till it Comes to Summer Street then on Said 
Street to the bound first mentioned - also another piece of Land 
in Said Lott Containing about 21 acres bounded as followeth 

' .. 
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n bcgining on the Southerly Side of the aforesaid highway that 
Leads to Durham and on the East of a highway that Leads to 
Newmarket and Runing South East half South to the bridge 
that Crosses peesporage brook (So Called) then North 41 Degrees 
East Eighteen Rods then Runing Northwest half North till it 
Comes to the highway that Leads to Durham then on Said way 
to the bound first mentioned, also another peice of Land in the 
Lott No 24 in Summer Street being all that part of Said Lott 
which Said Decesd bought of Robert Killcey, also the northerly 
Room of the Dwelling-house and also thirty feet Square of the 
Easterly End of the Barn also I pew N° 6 in Notingham Meet
inghouse -

Set off to John M °Crilliss Eldest Son of the Said Decesd for his 
Double Shair all the Remaining part of the Lott N° 27 in Sum
mer Street (Excepting about 12 acres to be Set off to Jane Jones 
hereafter mentioned) also another peice of Land in the Lott N° 
28 in Said Summer Street being about 20 acres bounded as 
follows Begining at the Southwesterly Corner thereof at Summer 
Street then Runing Northwest half North I 95 Rods then North 
42d East 26 Rods to a black oak tree marked J. v·v. then Runing 
South about 34 d East through a Certain peice of medow near 
said oak and so Continue Said Course untill it Comes to Summer 
Street then Southwesterly to the bound first mentioned, also on 
Quarter part of a Saw mill on North River in Said Notingham 
known by the name of J ebucter mill also all the Remaining part 
of the Dwelling house and Barn on the home place -

Set off to Jane Jones Daughter of Said Decesd one half of the 
hundred acre Lott N° 24 in winter Street in Said Notingham 
being at the Northwest End thereof with the House thereon also 
12 acres in the Lott N° 27 in Summer Street bounded as follows 
Beginmg at the South Easterly Corner of said Lott J oyning to 
Durham line then Runing Northwest half North 37 Rods to part 
of the widows thirds Then Runing North 41d East to the north 
~t Side of Said Lott Then South East half South to Durham 
line then on Durham line to the bound first mentioned - also a 

1 
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1837 

KELSEY 

lookout; the sturdy whcC'lRman perpetually on duty! All three stood 
for thorough seamanship and . were in no wise responsible for the errat ic 
steering of their little craft. 

No, the beautiful toy was not purchased and placed there by the board 
of public works, nor by any other department of our city's govern
ment. It belonged to a man who was nearing or past his 80th hirthrlay 
when he whittled qut the boat and carved the tiny figures laboriously un
der a microscope, his only tool a pocket knife. 

One could rest assured that the little steamer was perfectly truP in 
detail for its builder, Capt. Lorenzo A. Kelsey, in his day commanded 
the finest passenger boats on our Great Lakes; one of them the "Che:;
peake," then considered to be the last word in size and in elegance of 
appointment. Fashionable Cleveland and nautical Cleveland strolled 
down to the river, and climbed the steep hill, returning, in order to view 
the much-talke<l-of steamer as it lay at the wharf ready to take on its first 
cargo and passcngeni. 

It was characteristic of Capt. Kelsey to place his toy in the Puhlic 
Square where it might amuse and instruct the youth of his city. To the 
very last of his life little children clung to his hands certain of sympa
thy and affection, and young people adored him, and, today, his grand
children cherish his memory as a rare bequest. 

He was the direct descendant of William Leet, one of Connecticut's 
earliest governors. His father was Eli Kelsey of LcyclC'n, a lit.lie villagP. 
in New York state, whcrC' Capt. Kelsey was born . The latter was 34 
years old and had a family when he came lo this city in 1837. 

When the fine New England House was erected at the foot of Superior 
street, he was persuaded by many fricn<ls to become its first landlord. 
One can imagine that the position of clerk was a most important office 
in that hotel. For there \Yerc professional dead-beats, even in that <lay, 
needing some one of sterner mold, than was Capt. Kelsey, to thwart their 
dishonest schemC's. For he was generous to a fault, and seldom could deny 
an urgent request . Bven the little steamer in the Square fountain was 
begged from him by an impecunious artist. much to the regret of the 
Kelsey posterity. 

In 1848 the city of Ckveland proITerc<l the highest gift it could Le
stow upon Capt. Kelsey, and he became its mayor and chief officer. The 
annual salary was $100 l In vie'v of lhi:-1, and thH hundred and one de
m::mds upon a mayor's pocket-book, by no means his official one, it. is not 
surprising that the mayor of 1848 was quite willing to retire from office 
at the end of the year. 

1\Irs. Lorenzo A. Kelsey was a t~·pical New England woman, intel
lectual, reserved, and possPssing a high standard of womanhood. She had 
much mental poise, and rligonity 0f betning. In their younger clays, hel' 
granddaughter thought Granclmother O\'('l"Sfrict in brr juclgmrnt of what 
was proper or otherwise, but in their later years were wont to refer to 
her standards with pridt) and accept them as wise and most conducive 
to self-respect. 

Mrs. Sophia Kebey was the daughter of Minor and Submit Hunt
ington Smith, and was b0rn in Windham, Conn., in 1806. Her grand-
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APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE NATIONAL SOCIETY 

OF THE 

DAUGHTERS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 

"~9fln~~ 
National Number..~~~: .': .. :~'.'..'. ~-. :=-:: __ 

State ........ .. .... .Hassachuse.t.ts .......................... ·- --···· 

City ................ .G.r.e.at. ..... ;S,arrington ................................ . 

Nam~ of Chapter ... F.ir..~t. .... Re.$1.s.t .a.nc.e .................... . 

(Miss ~ ..... Bo~;!~~~f::.:~ ................ c Miactl~ ·~~··M·~~i<l·~·~·-~~~~)'··········· ········ · · ····· ··· ·('i:~['~;;~')···-····· ·· · ·· ·-···41 
~~• D ::ii:;~ ~atD!::.:~t~~ ~&:~applic~~.-;~d) - ___ ___ ___ ----
ReSl d ence ................ .. .. ................. ............ ~ .............. .. ............. ...... g9..~ .................. .. ...................... .. A.lf.o.rd. .. '. .... _, .......... 11.as.s.achuset.ts. ............... . 

Number Street City tate 
DESCENDANT OF 

.· . v . 
.. ........... .. ................. P..amel ... .Kels.ey. ................................................................ ................................................. .... " .................. .. 

The undersigned have investigated and approved the applicant and her 

application. ~~s---~J~~ 

8 1,-1 I(, tfZ ____ ~f~~ isl;~;: 
C.,f1.fiJ;J1iH.AL(t··· ......... , 19 fP-f!:?...... " . / -;) p_~ g 

A\\n"- .t-,..b "'O_U_1w._k1:~__..) 
- /\ (!iiapter Sec-refory. 

Application, duplicate, and Fees received by Treasurer GeneraL_S.E.P....g_..?.. ..... ~ ....... 

A 1. · d d 1· t · db o · · s t G 1 SFP 2 3 1966 pp icat10n an up ica e receive y rgamzmg ecre ary enera ···--····-·~-:. .................. . 

~pplication and duplicate received by Registrar GeneraL ..... S..E.P .. 2 ... 3 .. ...196L .... -........... . 

Application verified and approved::~:·~--~~&~~~- -~Q~~" 
Q CT lie f~SSar General. 

Acce~ted by the National Board of Manageme~····~ ··-~9 ..... : ...... -.. 

Recording Secretary General. 
Endorsement for membership at large: 

State Regent. 

Nominated and recommended by the two undersigned members of the 
Society in good standing, to whom the applicant is personally known. Endorsers 
must be of same Chapter; if joining At Large, of the same State. 

ENDORSED IN HANDWRITING BY 

Name l?~x~J-'~ - ·- Name e~ct,,~ -· 
ResidencefjL4 ..... ~ ..... .,'!l-/2J-<LResidenc~~t;~~-d!J...1.~tJ ~ 
Chapter ... ~?.v.:~ ... -~~ ....................... Chapter ... !~~.:::. .. 

When filled out and properly endorsed, th e appl ica tion must be forwarded to the Treasurer General, 
N .S. D.A.R., 1776 D St., N .W., Washington 6, D. C., with the r.eccssary fe e and dues. When approved 
by the National Board, one copy will be returned t o the Registrar of th fl Chapter or to the individ ual , 
if join ing A t L arge, and the other will be filed with the National Society. The application, information 
therc10n, and s upplementa ry data become the proper ty o~ the Na tional Society. · 



LI~EAGE 

I, ...... .... B..os.ernar.'J. ... F.arrar............ .. .......... being of the age of eighteen 
years and upwards, hereby apply for membership in the Society by right of linea l 

descent in the following line from. .......... · .... ..................... Daniel ... Kel&ey. .. := .................................................................................... . 
who was born in ... ~~---~--~ .. on the ..... al..3. ... ~day of... .... ¥.=-~- , 17 ... ;34 ... ~ 
and died jn .............. ........ Alfor.d~~:Hass ...... :.::: ... : .................................. on the ..... 20..~ ... day of .... Octob.er~ ... , 1 .. 8.1.0 .. :' 

His place of residence during the Revolution was ................. .. .ilf.ord;.M.ass~.:. _ ................. -.. -·-········-····-····· 
(Please give all dates by numerals, month first, and given names in full) 

. I am the daughter of 

i. ../ / 1n1 
.... F..re.dericLChatl~s .... Farr.ar. ............... ... born on .... .9/ll/..74 .................. a t ...... GlasgoH.~ ..... Sc.o.tland ........... ................. . 

died at--~-e.a._(A.tlanticJ. __ ..... -.. ····-····----·····on ..... 5,L2,L21£~(-... :;md his (first o-rx: ) wife 
./. v ..... ~ .,,.,-:- I t'S'(... ,_., .....-- ./ 

.... .Er.e.da ... F_._Kels~.-····-···---·-· · ··· ·····--·-·--born on._. __ 2/.J.:l./_8.6."'R&~-----..Al.f.or.d.,-.Mas.s.---·····---··· ···--·· -· -
died a t _Jlr.e.at .. .13..acr.ing,:to.n,,.__Mas..fu. ___ on ___ 7/12f-64---·---married on ___ 41JJJ,~Cj_j__':L ... 

2. The said ____ _Er.e.da. . .E._J\els.ey .,..,.- ________ .. _______ ..... _ .. , ....... _ ..... _______ ...... was the child of 
v ._/ 1./ .,,... ..... If ::,-1.p··' • . . , . 

... Jiilliam._L ... _Kelsa~ .............. ---born on~ ... li,L7./54.--····---aL..C~l'f:-·-~~~-
d . d t /J~ .,....... '-y,,.., t/' . . . 8~ /4/- 0 ;q;<;- - d h' (fi t . ) 'f ie a .... ./.,k . -r---1"...L.~----·----on. 1 .. 2. -1.c~-·-······an is · rs QiCX w1 e 

I/' v" t/ ·/ I~~-~!./ -.. /J /J · . /JV-- L- ~,,. 
... .llarrieLF..-MiJ.J.ig~---·-·· ·-··-·born on _J..f..,<:t./$6.--·-···at _____ ~~r-··{Xl~--... 
died at_.~_fors!~"'1l7,.;?_§_1t:.'" __________ on..n.25/~~.~-married on JJ,/J 8/a/~?..2 ·-~ 

3. The said __________ w; 11; am ..L..-K.else~:__ ____ ... : ............... ____ .. _, ____ was the child of 
• ~- ../ · .?. ...r· I &'":l3 / ' ,.QrlJ_,( ,_,.- · ,_.,,,.. · 

_J,,_e1u.a. .. Kelz.;.gy_ ... _____ _______ ..:.. _____ ........... born on.-6,Ll4/-ZJ-..--at~_ --··-··-r-~----· ~ 
. 7';JJ -- ,.J ;./" ... <......,/'k ,/ . ,....- ,_.,,,.- J<;rJ-t./ '···' . . . :a 

died at ....... a~~--..L.J~-"'-·--·-on .. 4,t'.12./~---·ap.d his (first QtX . ) wife :.§ 
__ fr:u.den.~1~ughby _____ , ____________ born on ... .J,i..8/.:Jo.' ~ 3 ~~t_/:'~f /l __,,_ ;,;~~£. __ ~ 

~~~-~-on~"."~arr:r::-_i~ i 
. 4. 'rhe said_. ________ ---Le.Hia..K~---·-·-····-----------was the clfild of = 

,_.,.... ./ 7--:..~ ,/" ?tJJl ~- _j• ,. ~ "' 

-~-alrin. .. Xel.s13~----·--:::;;:-·········--·born on_---~l:,?16./"i"ii~~-<?~~~---··-~>7 ~- ~ 
died at ..... .J'.Z~ Ln=Yza:::,: .. · on ____ ~l~-----ynd his (first GtX d,,-) wife ~ 
-~19.,rz.ar._e.t. __ ~---born on_/.. -40 - I Zf1aL _ ___ ·E·,,__ ___ _ 
died at on _________ married on j&_~_::~ e 

"' 5, ,The said _______ Ga1Jdn_KeJ4~~-----··--·-······--·-·-·········was . the child of :S 
V ,.. ., .- v v Cf' .:.:--..2 $-::-: v-- __.,, L--t- "~· ' ...,. ~ __ p_,_.1."Jie.l .... Kel.s.ey__ ____________ . ____ .born on __ .......... 11.JL_ ..... at ....... u.c:~ .... ~ .~. .c: 

• /J()/l_,_, j v-· ~--/ ,';;/,.,, · --·,.;,.:: J[fftJ ......... • V' . ~ 
died at ... ....u-'tt."' . ..-.'""7---..... Lt:S.~---· ___ on~6/.~-a~ his (first cxx ) wife ~ 
... Je~~~~ /'" -~born on ___ .LJ~_at~A-1'd 11 • ~ ~,~)_... ~ 

• /J{J~_ vCvvi ./ CCA,,t,14 ..Y"' -. / ,-~ ~ V" o 
died at ..... (,,_L.,T _____ T_.J..L./~_JJ__on-~L::./.2...:....M...a.t;"_.marr1ed on ______ t:.c..&..-.L'7.S-7--- ~ 

6. The said.·-·---····---····-----·-'-·-···-· .... : .. ·--·····-·····-·-------·---··--·······-·-···-·__:·-··-~---was the child of c::i 

.............. -·--····--········-···-··--··--·-·-·····-···········-born on.·-····-·-·······:·····-····--··· at--··--····-········-·--··----·--·····"'-·-··--·-

died at... ....... ----·-···--·-;--·--·--··-··--··--·· .. --·---.on ______________ and his (first or ) wife 

---···· ··········-······--_;..-~---·--·----horn on·-·······---···---···---at .. ----·------···-··-·····---·--·-····-··-·--_:_-
died at .................................................... .. ........... : ........................................ on .......... --·-··---···---married on _ _____ .............. -. ... : ............ . 

7. The said ............. .... . . ......................................................................................................................... was the child of 
........................................................ .. ................ ....................... ................ born on ....... .. . ............... ... at 
died at ....... .. . ...................................... on . . .. ......................... and his (first or ) wife 

..... ............... ....... born on ................................................. at ................ .......... ................ . 

died at. .................. on ........ . .............. .......... married on .. 

8. The said ........................................... was the child of 
............ born on ..... .. ................. at .. 

died at ..... ............................................. ................. on ... . ................. and his (first or ) wife 
..... ................... .............. ..... ................ ....... ........... ......... ............ born on ......... ......... ...... .......... ..... ........ at .. . 

died at .................................. ................. .................. on ........... .. : .. married· on .............................. , ....... ................ . 
9. The said ..... .. ................................ ..... .. . ........ was the child of 

........................... born on .... .. .... at 
died at... ......................................................................... ................. on ................................. and his (first or ) wife 

...... born on ..... . .. ............. , .. at . 
died at .......... .. ........................................ .. ... ..... on ...... ............. married on .... 



10. The said ... ....... . .. .......................... .. ......... ............. .. ....... .... ......... . .. was tne child of 

. ... born on ........ :., .. . .... at .. 

died at. ............ . .............. on....... .. ....... .. .. .. . ...... ... ... and his (first tff ) wjfe 

. ......... born 0~1 ................................ ....... .. at. ........................ .. 

died at..- ...... on ................ . ................. married on .. 

REFERENCES FO~EAGE 

Give National Numbers of mother ... 201.~201 ........ ; grandmotper ... .................................. ; or 

any other close relatives credited with this ancestor ............................................ . 

Give below Authorities, published or unpublished, covering all names, dates, 
places and conpection:s between generations in this line from the grandparents 
through the ' generation of .this Revolutionary ancestor. Send one certified, 
attested or photostatic copy of each piece_ of unpublished dat~ Cite· published· 
authorities by title, author, edition, volume and page: . , . 

Alford Town Record, 1773-1836. This is the first volume of records, and 
the pages are unnumbered. 

Also, "Soldiers and Sailors of Massachusetts in the Revolution," Page 43, 
Vol. IX. , 

Grave stone record. . .,....,.., ,. .... - ,,..,., · 
Al.ford printed Vital Records, p. 24-Jo. 
Berkshire Co. HistoriJ, Vol. I, p. 588. 

r::." 
-~ a..1£,%~ 'a:!~~- ;JLJ_/ . .;_..:;_ !J.?.~ 
: Give, if possible, the following data: My Revolutionary ancestor was married 
~ ·(l) to ................ Jemima ... ~::~ ............. at ...................................... : .. : ........ -............................................ -....... <.&:;12.s.=.l· 
0 

~ ( 2 ) to ............... S..!J.;s..@.nah ..................................................................... at ....................................... . ..: ................................................. ...... .... , 1 ................ . 

~ s::: ( 3) to ................................... ............................................................................. at ......................... ....... ............... . .............. : ............................. ,. .............. ~ , 1 ................ . 
QI 

..... 
0 
s::: 
0 
Q 

CHILDREN OF REVOLUTIONARY ANCESTOR (by Janima) 
(By each marriage, ii married more than once) 

Names Dates of Birth 

.................. f.h.eP..e . .'.:::~ ................ : ............................... . ........... ~ .......... <r.?. ... 1.z4:.Z 

.................. ~.~.~.~.~.......... ...... ...... . . .... . ... . ... .. ... . .. . ........ . ................ ·. ·.·.·.·. ·.·.·.·.·.·.G .... ~ .. ·.·.·.·_·2·.·. ·.·.'3,····-~ .. ·.·.0..:_.. 

.. :f-... (p..<?.:n .4. .. ~ .. 1 ... :D.~,. . .' C? ~ ... .) 
/ Eli 0 ah ........................ ...... J ......... .. .................... ............................... .. ......................... . 

C91.n.r.l. .. ~... .. ... 7 ~i.~ ... 1.7.1.6. ... ~ ....... . 

1.-. .... ~~-------·--~·-~:·~~ .....- :::'f ...................... c.a. . ..l.ZJ ..... . 
... .. \~.aL< ... (!u:,// 2G..J~ 

...... <2.~1::2.):..~. . ...... ?.& .. .!..?.??? 
.... .. ..... /2U~ ... ~~ ........ . .. ... ... : .............. C::C-v. . .122.3 

To Whom Married, noting if 
Married more than once 

. .......... D.a.r.iuS.:'.ie-r.d:s ................................................ .. 
.......................... _ ............. .Hill .................................................... . 

.,,... 
............... ~ . .a_: .... ...... = ..................................... .. 

.... .C~.~.'lJ~··· 

{l~:::·:::~::_:;~j]~ 

. I . was born on ......... ..7/8/J:fJ>..i..9..!~C .............. at ........... C..hels.e.a,. .... Mass •. , ............................ : .......... . 

. ~a r~ied.;o~.: ... < ........................................ .......... at. .. ............................................ .. by ........ .. . 

to .............. ..................... \· ·: ···~··· .. . ........... : .. who was born on ........ : .. ................................. ........................... . 

i 1' 

Divm;~i~li -:·'.·····« ' ......................... ................................................................ .. : .......................... .................. a.L ............... ....................................................... .............................. ... .. 

I 

' <; \ 



.7)~.dif tr d 0 t( :l.o 7 /1 KELSEY Fami l y 
1111nn1111111nqn111nu1111m 

: . .ITY CLAUSE 
MARTHA FULLER 

ESTATE 
"Any. woman i~ e.l1g1ble f~r membership in t he National Society or tne LJaugmcrs of 

the American Revomtion who is not less than eighteen years of age, and who is descended 
fr m a man ~r woman who, ~ith ur~f<:iling loyal ty to the cause of American Independence, 
ser ved as a sailor, or as a soldier or c1v1l officer m one of the several Colonies or States or in 
the ~nited Coloni~s or ~tates, or as a recognized patriot, or rendered material aid thereto; 
prov_1de<l the applicant is personally acceptable to the Society." (Constitution, Article III, 
Section 1.) . _ . . 

*Marriage in every ins tance in this paper means legal and lawful marriage. 
Date of _marriage may ·be. s.ubstitu~ed for dates of birth and death where such date proves 
the soldier to have been living during the Revolution and of a suitable age for service. 
(Note: Resolution adopted by the twenty-fourth Continental Congress: 
Descendants of polygamous marriage are not acceptable as members of this Society.) 

ANCESTOR'S SERVICES 
My ancestor's services in assisting in the establishment of American Inde-

pendence during the War of the Revolution were· as follows: 

Daniel .Kelse{.nlisted October 15, 178o, as a pri~e in 
Captain Sylvanus Wilcox's company, Col, John Ashley's " 
Berkshir e County regiment. He also served repeatedly as 
a me~ber of the 'Committee of Corresnondence Inspections 
and Safety" in the Town of Alford dUrlng the,. Revolution. 

-s w 
~ ~ 

·The said ..... _ ...................... _ .. _ .............. P..@i e.1. .... Kel.s..ey.~ ....... ---........................ _ .. ,_ ............. ___ ............................ -.............. -.... --.... -, .g 
is the ancestor who assisted in esta lishing American I~dependence, while act- s 

·~ing in th~ capacj ty of .............. ~m~d.IftEer_ ... ~ .... privat.e~ .................................. .. .............. --.. --.-..................... ~ 
s 
-5 

OI 

·Give references by volume and page to the documentary or other authorities ~ 
411 

for-MILITARY RECORD: Where reference is made to unpublished or inaccessible g 

records. of service, the applicant must file the official copy. ~ 

VoL .. IX .. ...... .. p ...... 43. .... -.................. .... "Soldiers and Sailors of Massachusetts in 

v_ 01 ............................................ p ............. -.................... _,, .. . 
the Revolutionn 

pJ . 

The following form of acknowledgment is required: 
Applicant further says that the said .......... ... ............ Dani.H .... K.els.ey. ............................... -.......... ; .......... _ ........ : .... . 

(name of ancestor from whom eligibility is derived) is .the ancestor mentioned m 
the foregoing application, and that t~e statements herembefore set forth are true 
to the best of her knowledge and behef. . 

The applicant also pledges allegiance to the United ?tates of America a~d 
agrees _to support its Constitutioi:i. This applie? to. applicants for membership 
within the United States of America a 1 s territories . 

. ~~-!:.<--.-...'---1 .............. =::::: ........... .,;:;:z:,~ ............ . 
(Mi le or Maiden name) (Last name) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me at ..... Great .... ~arr.ingto.n ..... .... -........... 1-tas~ ..... L.,.; ... L ....... : 
(City) (S:~te ) . , 

this ........... s.ixt..e.e.nt.h ................................ .............. day of .... .S.e:p.t.e~-l9~ __ 6 .............. : ...... A. ~ .. : ____ ; .. ··-··:···;] ...... ~ 

(SEAL] /1)L? Psi~i~;;fi;!'~;-;-
4 ./b )' P. hf. f 0£.,( ,) ;• 

1 
I 

I . ///9/7~ 

u 
0 



... 

V'IttI 

0111ette. • e di A 18, 

23, ?1 • 
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'· bl 1 d .. ot Zoeiah 2 Caeara 
1 i 

u • .I 
42 • . lfell~ 
.u. 
"-

2 
24, 1'728 

8. tapt. a. # 1'71 164'1 4 llOT .30 1?10 a 15, 16?2 at ftel4, SQR.ftJJ 
1652 &m or .John hie nret vUe Dca"Oth7 LtN (~ l) Cab97 

"· Doro b 1673 7 46. b 1674 d 1 
'. b 16'1' d ?'30 

48. steJNa Sept 20, 1677 d 2, 1?4' 
49. John Ii Z», 16?9 4 Zan '· 176? '°· Dani 1 b 14, 1682 c! 1.,,2 
51. 1111 b P'eb 19, 178' d ib l?l.'1/8 
,2. J-- b 21, 168? 4 1'761 
53. Charlee b June 15, 1692 d July 1, 177'1 
'-'• nr 'b 1694 d wa 

9. 1 b , • • 1. 27, 16'72 M!ar)- stnma a'M 16'3 
8'nma (John 1) and ry etch• dau ot John lllJl1 ot ltcml. 2 1 Ch 
b 25• 1662 t &iyl:roO c! on "• 1'142 aau or ~ and • v!t'e thertne Pollt 2 

ftrst 55. l - b 3, ll13 d y 26, 1?18 (. 1) 
te 56. Dan1el b J 2- 1677 4 May 22, 1 ?Sl 

5?. b 12, 16"19 
58. 11 b Peb 12, 1682 
'9. b Die 8, 1683 

2nd 60. b June 59 1693 .John BltatmeU 
illllh viftt 61. b Jan 10, 1695 
'UID' 62. b 7 1 16'n 4 't'TJ2/J 

63. Jane b , 7 7, 1'99 d b 9 or 10, 1762 
64. b Ji 14, 1701 d1 lug 12- 1?86 

• • • • • • • • • • • 
41• Ab1p11 Rlil1 a Sept U, 1690 Lieut. \'bcm aruttemm b J '11 lJHf ct 14, 1'7'4 
eon or A 2. l11Abe\h &mot ld!a alld Hannah (n.te •> Cb1tt-..., b7 "1ca 

bad c:m dau 0: beth. 8 obUdre ~ ftret vH'e eb17 t\ft> • 
1'78. blga11 b Dea 2't 1691 4 ~ 6, 1735 

b b 6, 1694 (The other• aa Uated - .P .RowleD! in 
~ eruttem.• 8l"e as tollcwa 

Themu b 1698 
.. 1?00 

LJd1 1704 
1?06 

• 
18"1. 
JM 

• 

l?Cfl 
1?09 
1'712 

• ot 
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Chedwater tg 1196 

SAMUEL FREEMAN SERVED rn Expedition against 
Cr wn Point from state of Conn--
return filed by Capt Joseph Fitch 1756, 

Chedwater 1189-90 
ABIGAIL KELSEY 

2nd wife, m. Ql Oct 1779, Allen Leet, 
vbn of Gideon, was drowned in 1783 while 
he was a tempting to cross mce on 
Conn River at Boodspeeds Landing. 

children 
Abigail m. Abraham Waterhouse 
Edward A. b. 6 Oct.1761 M. Amy Morgan 
Rachel m. Wynne 
Cynthia M. Wynne 

OLIVER KELSEY 
JONO THAN KELSEY 

In Capt. Hill's Company in the French & 
Indian Wars for the state of Conn.--
Saw 16 days service: marched to the 
Relief of Ft. William Henry and in the 

alarm August 1757. As w.a.s ,..customary for the perior men en.L1svea ror 
duration of an engagement of

1

llllh, 
~ b~tle iquv 
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1837 

KELSEY 

father Major Hezekiah Huntington went with the first troops raised in 
Connecticut to IlostoP- at the breaking out of the revolutionary war and 
was lhere when Gen. Washington took command of the army. Majo1· 
Huntington \\'as a mechanic, and is believed to be the first man in Amer
ica to make a gun. Ile was paid $74,000, in Continental money, for mak
ing and repairing fire arms for ihe army. Continental money had begun 
to depreciate, and by the time he reached Hartford from New York he 
could scarcely buy a breakfast with a hundred dollar bill. Major Hunt
ington was first cousin of Samuel Huntington, signer of the Declaration 
oI Independence, president of Congress, and governor of Connecticut. 

Capt. and Mrs. Kelsey lived for OYcr fifty years at 242 Kinsman 
street, now Wuuclland ave. It stood opposite Brownell street, East 14th, 
and was turn clown rec<'ntly. Here Ca1)t. Kelsey died in 1889, and Mrs. 
Kelsey in 1893. Both were buried in the Kelsey lot at Erie street ceme
tery, bul were removed to Lake View in 1903. 

Children of Capt. L. A. and Sophia Kelsey: 

Euucne 0. Kelsey, m. Mary Nichol
son of Providence, R. 1., still liv
ing at 232 Cabot st., Lowell, 
:\lass. 

Antoinette C. J<.elscy, m. Gen. J. H. 
DP\·ercauxofCll>\·eland. She died a 
wiclow in 1911, at her home 3226 
Euclid Ave. 

Theodo1·e R. K P.l."lf'Y, unmarrierl, 
killed in battle at Chickamauga, 
during the civil war. 

A.cla I:l elen Kelsey, unmarried; d. 
1907. 

Jo8ephine H. Kelsey, m. John F. 
Cutter, son of Orlando Cutter and 
a hero of the civil war. Mrs. 
Cutter, a widow, resides in Mead
ville, Pa., and her daughter, Miss 
J osephine Cutter, is connected 
with the Hathaway-Brown school. 

On page 284 of J ohn Kennedy's History of Cleveland will be found an 
engraving of L. A. Kelsey. 

1837 

FRI SS ELL 

. A monument in Erie street cemetery contains the following inscrip
tion: 

"Erastus F rissell, b. 1801; d. 1879. 
Adeline Converse his wife, b. 1826; 

cl. 1878. 
Henry Frisse1!, b. 1826 ; <l. 1878. 

c;ra~e McLaughlin of Scotland his 
wife b. 1826; d. 1853. 

William .F'rissell, b. 1834; d. 1850." 

Tn ~he city .directory of 1845, Erastus Friss0ll, a ehoe-maker is living 
at 81 Champlain s treE>t, also Henry Frissell. ' 

Captain Erastus Frissell was an early resident of the city He was 
probably a son or a nephew of the above. · 

5~9 
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--\.'.J 



BOOK NUMBER L.A.P.L BOOK CALL SLIP 
lease copy tntire 
oup of numbers ~resent at desk in room if the book is not found on the open she I 
d letters in upper 

ft corner of cata- AUTHOR Clost name) 
card. 

item consists of 
re than one vol
e, indicate which 

e wonted.) 

TITLE (brief form) 

IMPORTANT! 

If you must hove a copy that moy lte token home, 
check here . 

If you can use o copy for reading room use only, pl'ovicllng 
no othen or• available, check. here . 

If you can use another edition, check. here . 

N.O.S. R onfy Oth!r ed. 
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CO:.'\;\ECrJC:UT 

to til e tl'11· 11 ;1 11d cit\' school crn11111ittcc of 
\\ 'il lirna11tic i11 1qoX f;1 r thn,e 1Ta rs. During 
tile pa ~ t t11·0 Yl'ars lw has hrcn s(·cretary of 
th<.· \\ ' illi111a 1itic C'i t1· :'ll edi cal Soc ict1'. Tie is 
a ll1l'l11l>vr . scc' rl'tari· a11d treasurer ;> f \\li11d
l1 a111 l '011111 1 \lvdic~il Socicll'. 111c111her of Cnn-
11cl·1irn t· ;.;1:11e ~l, ·clic;1 l Sodct1·. tlw A111 crican 
}frdic;il 1 \ s~ml'ia ti n n , th <' J<11ig-l1t s of Colum
l111 s. tile . \1 1cic11t Urclc r of Jli lic rnia11s, the 
Forcstns of .-\ 11 1cr ica, 1hc i\Iodern vVnod1rn.:11, 
thl' 1-.:ni~h ts of :\lnccahecs, the J\ mericnn 
1\,·11cfit Society, the New England J-\l 11mni 
. \ '-sociat ion of Jefferson J\Jedical College. Dr. 
Keating is med ica l examiner for the second 
di :;.1 rict. I \nstnn post office cl cpartrnenl, and 
fo r thC' :\fdropnlitan Li fe ln sura11cc Company 
and \cw York l•,quitable Life Assurance 
Co111pany. Dr. Keating inherits from hi s 
fa th er n love fo r mu sic and skill , and is an 
organist of al.Jility. H e is unrnarricd. He is 
a practica l Roman Catholic, and a communi
cant of St. .J oseph's Roman Catholic Chmch. 

( Ir ) R ev. 1-'aul Franci s Kea ting, son of 
William i\l. ](eat ing, was horn at South Man
cheste r. J 11ly <J. 1882. I Ie attended the p11blic 
sc hnols of South M anchesler and the St. 
Tl1 nn1;1s Seminary al Hartford, Connec ticut, 
all(! St. J ohn's Seminary at B1·igh ton , l\fassa
rllu s<' tt s. H c: wt· s ordained a priest of the 
Rotna n Catholic 1t1rch at Hartford, May 30, 
H) I O. 

( II ) .l\hir.1• Jar · Keating, da11g-bter of \i\Til
li am i\1. K°<'ati11g, was horn October 30, 1888. 
She is a g-racl11atJ of l\l onnt St. J o'scph 's S c: mi
nan', 1L1 rt rnrd. 1Shc married H enry Mathien, 
f- hOc'. df'nlc r i11 Wlllim;intic, Co11neclirnt; child, 
.\ fary ElizaiJC'th f bthirn, born July 3. r9ro. 

1e surnames Kelscv and Kelso 
KELSEY a ·e identical, though K elso is 

ic: coJ11mon Scotch ~pclling, 
](else"." the En ~ ish. O ther spellings such as 
Cilse1" Kelse, <c lsea, Kelsv are al so fo1111d . 
Tht>rc·· is a pari h of North ~rncl South Kel sey · 
i11 Lincoln shir e~ 1..:ng lancl. A Kelse.1· family 
11 as it s scat iu _. liclmsfo rd ancl Tll(lrp. co 1111ty 
Essf'X, e;1rl,1-. a id bad ;i co;it-of-arrn s. 

( 1) Willi am {elsey, immigTant. \\' :ts cl o11ht
lc% born in E gland. The fa111ily gene rally 
spdls the narn Kelsc>_1', h11t in the rarly rec
ords Kel so 11·a · common also. J-l e came to 
CamhriclgC'. J\ I; ssacl\\l sC' tts. a~ early as r632, 
and was a prop ietor in rG33. H e was ndn1it
tcd a freeman. 

1
March ..J.. r634-35, and sold ·a 

111eadow at Cambridge. April r9, 1636. He 
rl'moved lo Hartford, Connect icut , where he 
!i vC' cl tmtil 16fiJ. and then settled in the ad
jacent town of 'j(i llingworth, Connecticut. He 
was deputy lo the general court in r67r. Chil
dren: Abigail, born Apri l I, r645; Stephen, 

\owml.Jer 7. 1 f7 ; Dani el. 1 0.~o: :\l ark. lllar
ric·d ( fir st ) Ma ch 8. 1 Ci .~8- :;q , Rl'lwcr;i I l11s. 
kin s : ( ' crnnd ) :\hi g·ail 1\tll'lXlcl: J oll11 , 111en-
tio11ed below. -

( 11 ) l.il·11 tcn; 11t J olin l(cl scy . son ol \\'i l
li;1111 1 -::c·l~c·1" \\', s horn in l lart fem! a11 cl rc
mnvc cl to killin ·worth, becoming nrn• r,f the 
pri11rip:il 111 c11 o tl1e tnwn. f'lc: ll'a<; adrnit.tc,c] 
a frC' l' !llan in 1 ri5 '. Ile married f'hdle clau~h
tn nf :\ iC' holas Disbrow . Children. horn he
tll'C'<:'ll i\lay 1r, r670, and March 17, 1682 : 
\\ ' illia111, John, Hannah, Joseph, F:stlwr 
Phebe, Lyd ia , S ephen, mentioned below, and 
J o~iah born Jan ary 2G, 1688. 

(HI ) Stephe1, son of Lieutenant J olin Kel
sey. was 1Jon1 at Killi11gworth , .\larch 17 
rri82. I--!c mar ied , June t, 170.f, C:onc11 r~ 
1T11ce, daughter o f Nathaniel Haytor. C:hil
drrn , horn at 1 illingworth : Stephen, Oba
diah; J osC'ph , B nj n111in. Hid, Ebenezer, Con
cu rrence, Natha iel, mcntione<l below. 

(IV) l\atha1 id, son of StephC'n Kelsev 
was horn at J illingworth in i722-23 . H~ 
111a rri ed there, J me 19, r746, Marthn, daugh
ter of Benjamin nd Martha (Chapman) Tur
ner, g rnndda11gl· ter of Captain Snmud Chap
man, of Savbr ok, who w;1s grandson of 
Robert Chapma 1, the pioneer ;.it Saybrook. 
l\athanie! Kc lse • an<l hi s ancestors \\' e n~ all 
farmers. 

( \') Stephen 2), son of Nathaniel Kelsey, 
wa s born in Kill ngworth in 1757· He mar
ril'cl . i\lnrch 27, T 8~. Lois (;riffing. of 1' illi11g
wnrth. Tl1ey ha 1 a son Stephen. mentioned 
below. 

( Vf) ~l t'phen 3),sonofStephcn (2) 1'el
sey, was horn in 789. He married i\[t>linc.la, 
cla ug l1ter of Len uel ;ind J t> 111i111a (Kelsey) 
Davis. Thev hacl a son Alvah. rnentio1wci bc-
lnw. · 

(VU) Alvah. s n of Stephen (:)) Keiser, 
was born in 1809 i Killingworth or TT ad clam, 
(rn1m·ct irnt. diecl at G11ilfnrd in that slate. 
He settled in Gui! ord . H e 111arriccl. Sep1 c111-
bcr 15. 1833. Ma y Alrnira Hig·g in s. of the 
notccl Higg ins fan ·1_1· o f Connrctirnt . living at 
I laclcl a111. Cl 1il<ln 11: Tlohart , T~i ch anl T .. 
\\';1tson . .E;.; lierl. fary , i\cldie, Cy111hia ;ind 
Nettie. 

( \'IIl) Hirlrnn T .. son of J\lvall Kelsey, 
was born at Guilfo din r84r. H e had a com
mon school c:cl uca t on . Like his pnt<'rnal an
c<'stors he has fo ll wed farming all his acti\·c 
life. Tn rrlig-ion h is a napti st. He 1rnrricd 
Antoinette Halclwi1, born in New York 'late. 
daughter of Arva and Harriet (Carpenter) 
Daldwin. Arvah aldwin was born in r~oo. 
son of Henry and Mary (Lounsburv ) Flald- · 
win, of North Sal ·m and Carrneltmrn. '\rw 
York ; he died in r8 5, aged scventy-tll'o ~·ea r:'. 

1 
' 
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